

Resolution in Loving Memory of Resa Hutt O'Flaherty 1923 -2022

Sponsored by PJ Palmer-Johnson, Pat Mulloy, and Boyd Walker
Approved August 1, 2022

Whereas, Resa Hutt O'Flaherty was a kind, compassionate, altruistic, and loving human being;

Whereas, Resa Hutt O'Flaherty was a resident of Alexandria Virginia for 74 years;

Whereas, Resa Hutt O'Flaherty was the devoted wife of Judge Daniel Fairfax O'Flaherty, (deceased) and the loving mother of Susan O'Flaherty Griffith, Lucelle O'Flaherty and Daniel Fairfax O'Flaherty, Jr. (Danny) (deceased);

Whereas Resa Hutt O'Flaherty was a faithful parishioner at the Trinity United Methodist Church:

Whereas, Resa Hutt O'Flaherty was a tireless and dedicated volunteer at the Maury School PTA, Rosemont Citizens Association, and the Rosemont Beautification Committee;

Whereas, Resa Hutt O'Flaherty was a lifelong Democrat;

Whereas, Resa Hutt O'Flaherty regularly attended the Alexandria Democratic Committee meetings, the Eighth District Democratic Conventions, the Democratic Party of Virginia events, and never failed to vote or support the Democratic platform;

Therefore, be it resolved that

The Alexandria Democratic Committee deeply mourns the passing of Resa Hutt O'Flaherty and pledges to uphold the values of the Democratic party in her memory.